
HORTON IN RIBBLESDALE PARISH COUNCIL 

BURIAL GROUND FEES AND CHARGES 

The fees set out below apply when the person to be interred was, immediately before 

their death, an inhabitant or parishioner of this parish. In all other cases the fees will be 

doubled, except where the exclusive right of burial exists. The fees are doubled after 20 

years absence from the parish. 

Part 1: Interments. 

The fees indicated for items 1 and 2 below apply only where the interment is made 

between the hours of 1000 hrs and 1500 hrs on Monday to Saturday, or on the certificate 

of a coroner, or registered medical practitioner that immediate interment is necessary. 

 

1) For the interment, where an exclusive right of burial has been granted or not:      

The body of all persons (including a stillborn child from 24 weeks)    …  £550 *(08/11/2021) 

Note: Parents/Guardians of children under 18 years of age will not be charged the fee as 

the Parish Council shall be reimbursed through ‘The Children’s Funeral Fund’’ July 2019. 

2) For the interment of cremated remains in either an existing grave, or in the special site 

for ashes, space 4/77………………………………………………………………………………………………….£185 

 

Part 2: Exclusive right to burial 

For the exclusive right of burial for a period of 75 years, includes the cost of the Deed of 

Grant………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….£160 

 

3) Monuments and inscriptions  

The written approval of the Parish Council must be obtained before any of the following 

permitted works are carried out (No other structures are allowed). 

For the right to erect or place on a grave: 

(i) a headstone, not exceeding 1070mm by 760mm…………………………………………………...£160 

(ii) a vase, not exceeding 300mm in height………………………………………………………………..…£70 

(iii) a vase, exceeding 300mm in height……………………………………………………………………...£100 

(iv) a horizontal or inclined tablet at ground level on the ashes only site, space 4/77, not 

exceeding 360mm by 360mm…………………………………….……………………………………………….£100 

(v) any additional inscriptions……………………………………………………………………………………...£40 

 

NO-ONE BUT THE SEXTON IS PERMITTED TO OPEN A GRAVE 
The above fees were reviewed and approved at a Parish Council meeting held 14th 

October 2019 - * amended 08/11/2021. For any further information please contact the  

 

Parish Council Clerk: Ian Orton                                                                                                                

Tel: 07841 577 991                                                                                                                                   

E Mail: clerk@hortoninribblesdale-pc.gov.uk 

 


